# BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:	)
	)
Government of the District of Columbia,	)
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System,	)
NPDES Permit No. DC 0000221	)
	)

### PETITION FOR REVIEW

Friends of the Earth, Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc., Potomac Riverkeeper Inc., and Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., respectfully file this petition for review by their counsel:

Jennifer C. Chavez
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Ste. 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
Attorney for Friends of the Earth, Anacostia
Riverkeeper, and Potomac Riverkeeper

Rebecca J. Hammer Natural Resources Defense Council 1152 15th Street, N.W., Ste. 300 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 513-6254 Attorney for Natural Resources Defense Council

Dated: Nov. 4, 2011.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL ISSUES	6
FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	7
I. The Petitioners	7
II. CWA Requirements for NPDES Permits for Discharges from MS4s	9
III. History of the Permit	9
IV. Standard for Review	13
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	14
I. The Permit Unlawfully Fails to Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards and Wasteload Allocations	14
A. MS4 permits must ensure compliance with water quality-based requirements immediately or, in certain cases, pursuant to a specified compliance schedule.	14
B. The Permit fails to ensure compliance with water quality standards and wasteload allocations.	17
The Permit does not ensure <i>immediate</i> compliance with water quality standards or wasteload allocations	18
<ol> <li>Even if compliance schedules are appropriate for any new water quality-based limitations in the Permit, the Permit fails to include a lawful schedule designed to achieve compliance.</li> </ol>	23
RELIEF REQUESTED.	27
LIST OF EXHIBITS	29

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
CASES	
Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc., et al., v. Jackson, 2011 WL 3019922 (D.D.C. July 25, 2011)	7
Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc., et al. v. Jackson, 713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010)	7
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA, 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	15
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	9, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1313	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	9, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(ii)	9, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	9
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(4)(A)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(17)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 DCMR § 1105.9	16,17, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	9, 14
40 C.F.R. §122.44(d)(1)(i)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)	9, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)	16, 23, 24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(1)
40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(3)
40 C.F.R. § 124.8
40 C.F.R. § 124.9
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(i)
40 C.F.R. § 124.18
40 C.F.R. §124.195
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h)
Final Rulemaking, 57 DCR 9129 (Oct. 1, 2010)
Notice of Final Rulemaking, 52 DCR 9621 (Oct. 28, 2005)
In re District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority, 13 E.A.D. 714 (2008)16
In re Government of the District of Columbia Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System, 10 E.A.D. 323 (2002)11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 26
In re Star-Kist Caribe, Inc., 3 E.A.D. 172 (Adm'r 1990)
In re: Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District, NPDES Appeal No. 08-11 (EAB May 28, 2010)
Matter of Wego Chemical & Mineral Corp., 4 E.A.D. 513 (1993)16
